

360 Portage Avenue (16) • P.O. Box 815 Stn Main • Winnipeg, Manitoba •R3C 2P4
Telephone Number: 204.360.4467 • Fax: 204.360.6137
aupenner@hydro.mb.ca

February 25, 2016

via email - original to follow

Ms. Kirsten Walli Board Secretary Ontario Energy Board 27th Floor 2300 Yonge Street, Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Walli:

Re:

Independent Electricity System Operator's

2016 Expenditure and Revenue Requirement Submission

Ontario Energy Board File No. EB-2015-0275

Manitoba Hydro hereby requests intervenor status in the above referenced proceedings before the Ontario Energy Board.

Manitoba Hydro is registered as an electricity wholesaler and operates under Ontario Energy Board Licence EW2011-0016. As a regulated entity engaged in the import and export of energy between Ontario and Manitoba, Manitoba Hydro will be directly impacted by the Ontario Energy Board's decision in this matter and therefore has an interest in the outcome of this proceeding which cannot be adequately represented by any other party.

Manitoba Hydro does not intend to seek costs in these proceedings.

Please provide copies of all communications and related documentation with respect to this matter to the undersigned and to:

Donald Bjornson Counsel Manitoba Hydro 360 Portage Avenue (22) Winnipeg, MB R3C 2P4

e-mail: dbjornson@hydro.mb.ca

Telephone: 204.360.3237

Yours truly,

Audrey Penner

Market Access and Regulatory Affairs Officer

cc: Miriam Heinz, Regulatory Coordinator, IESO (via email: miriam.heinz@ieso.ca)

Fred Cass, Aird & Berlis LLP (via email: fcass@airdberlis.com)

Donald Bjornson, Manitoba Hydro (via email: dbjornson@hydro.mb.ca)